(GENCO-IT)
by CFFCE OFTHE
- 0c.c0 Crrzr EXECUTIVE OFFICER
No. CPGCLICEDD0/182 - the TPS Guddu. 14 Ostober, 2020
The Regsear,

INational Electric Power Regulatory Authoriny, _

NEPRA Tower Anaturk Avenue (East),

Sector G-5/1,

Isiamabad

Subject: AMENDMENT TO MODIFICATION PETITION DATED 30™Y JULV. 2026
TO INCLUDE AN OPEN-CYCLE TARRIFF FOR THE 74"MW CCPP AT
GUDDU IN_ CPGCL’S NOTIFIED TARIFF UNDER S3(1) OF TEHEEL
NATIONAL ELECTRIC POWER REGULATORY AUTHORITY (TARIFF
STANDARDS AND PROCEDURE: RULES. 1998 AND PROCEDURE)
RULES. 1998 TARTIFF.

Dear Sir,

Central Power Generation Company Limited ("CPGCL”) hereby submit this amendment
request for subject modification application (alongwith relevant documents) to the Authorin pursuant
to the NEPRA (Tariff Standards & Procedures) Rules, 1998, read with the Act XL of 1997 and all
applicable rules and regulations made there under for modification of tarifF for the Authority’s Tariff
Determination No. NEPRA/TRF-322/CPGCL-2015/3716-2718, dated 26% April. 2016 and o,
NEPRA/TRF-322/CPGCL-2015/4815-4817, dated 07 Aprii, 2017 pertaining 1o CPGCL's 747 W W
(Gross) Combined Cycle Power Plant located at Guddu {“Plant™

2 CPPA-G (Power Purchaser) vide his lerter No. CPPAICFO/DGMF-1/20044-46. dated:.

U9th October. 2020, has conveyed the Minisiry of Energy (Power Division) letter No. IPPs-
FO(18)/2020, dated: 06th Ociober. 2020 communicating the summary on reduction in Capacity Charges
"RoE” of Govemnment Owned Power Projects approved by Cabinet Commjtiee on Energy (CCoZ) vide
decision No. CCE 46/13/2020, dated: 27th August. 2020 with the giigrection ihat “the mecessay
processiapprovals for submission of tariff revision petition ic NEPRA, may be completed within two
weeks time ",

3. . As per the direction of the CCoE to reduce RoE Rate fom 15% to 10%. Central Power
Generation Companv Limited (CPGCL), 747MW, has prepared a modification petition by reducing
Return on Equity rate from 13% to 10%. ‘

4. We hereby request the authority to process this tariff amendment for subject petition at

ln -
(Engr. Hammad Amer Hashmi)
Chief Executive Officer
Central Power Generation Company Limited

the earliest,

Thank vou. /







: ) GHC6

: 1CENTRAL Powm GENERATION COMPANY Lmnw-

4 (GENCO i) o 3
R 0722~ sazoso _ - _
'-&" 0722 579035 S B o . S _ -
lil m_mgm;@xuwm o _ COMPANY SECRETARY
No CPGCUCS/BOD/DMOM/109/204 5 \ Date: . |- 16.10.2020

-'L

EXTRACT OF MINUTES OF 109™BOD MEETING .
 HELD ON OCTOBER 14, 2020 AT ISLAMABAD

. AGENDA ITEM NQ__.‘!._& 10 APPRAISE THE HONOURABLE MEMBERS OF BOD ABOUT THE'
'3:.7-, SRR A R ' CABINET. COMM!TTEE ON ENERGY (CCOE) MINUTES OF MEETINGL

SN f : AND COMMENTS ON LETTER WRITTEN BY CHA!RMAN BOD GENCO—iiI
FOR FURTHER ADVICE AND GU!DANCE - 51 :

._The Board :>f QireCtO!'S CPGCL (GENCO-II) consndered the subgect matter in its 109“‘ meettng |
heid on Oct aber 14 2020 at Islamabad After consideration, the Board resolved as un der:: '

"RESOLVEQ THA'&‘ Chief Executive Officer Engr. Hammad Amer. Hashmi be & ls
' herebv authorized to file Tarlff Petition before National Electric Power Reguiatory -
Authc;rity (NEPRA} to reduce the Return on’ Equity (ROE) to 10% flat:for Old = .
Guddu (Block-l & i) and 747MW CCPP, Guddu {Block-V) as per the direction of =~
i Cabinet Committee on Energy (CCoE) as conveyed vide Ministry of Energy {Power .-
SRR Dlvision) letter No. IPPs-10(18)/2020 dated 06.10. 2020 and Central Power-

l/20944~45 dated 09.10, 2020."

-
1_-'Board Meeting

L .This Is for infurmatlon racord and necessary action piease

By Chief Executive Officer, cPGCL (GENCO ), Guddu. -
2. Chtef ?mancla% Ofﬁcer,CPGCL{GENCO -1, Guddu -

.

Purchas!ng Agency Guarantee Limited (CPPA-G) letter No. CPPA/CFOIDGMF-'_- -

* -Detailed discussnon is conta[ned in the draft mmutes whnch are subject to conFrmatton innext .




Government of Pakistan SECRET
Ministry of Energy
(Power Division)
power Coordination, Policy and Finance Wing

EE Ak AT WE FE kR _EW FE

.......

No. No, lF’Ps’mﬁ 82020 } ~ Islamabad fne 067H Ocloter 2020

Subiect  REDUCTION INCAPACITY CHARGE OF GOVERNMENT OWNED POWER PROJECTS

The undersigned is directed to state thal a Summary on ‘Reduction incapacity charge of
qoverniment owned power projects” was forwarded to the CCok for consideration / approval. CCoE in its
meeting held on 27.08.2020 considered the Summary and approved the proposal contained in para 5 of
the summary. Relevant paras of the summary.and decision of CCE is reproduced as under:

2. Para®4 &85" of Summary submitted to the CCoE_on 27.08.2020

4). The implementation status of the abuve decision and propossl therein after incorporating the ..

raviews and comments of the relevant stakeholders is &s under;
a) NEPRA allowed 7% RoE to WAPDA in PKR without any dollar indexation. The impact of
reduction in ROE from 17% to 10% on WAPDA Revenue would be around Rs. 16 bin for FY-21.
WAPDA submitted that any reduction In capacity component would have severe implication fof
timely completion of strategic projects (Diamer Basha, Mohmand and Dasu) and Rs. 160 bin
additional aliocation would be required from PSDP in next 10 years (Annex-li). The payables fo
WAPDA as on June 20 ars around Rs. 208 bin.
b} With regard fo GENCO, impact of reduction of ROE of all GENCOs fo 10%, would be around
“Rs.3.5.bin for FY 21.The payables of GENCOs as on Jun- 20 is around Rs. 48 bin. Al present the
profif making GENCOs are supparting the loss making GENGCOs, which will reguire budgelary
support o cover their losses {Annex-th). :
¢) After fixing RoE of Nuclear Power Plants et 14.50% IRR and freezing PKR fo US  doliar rate
al Rs. 148 the impac! of Nuclear powsr Plants would be around:2:0Zbin:for FY 2021. The payables
of Nuciear Power Plants as on Jun-20 is Rs. 58 bin _
d) To compare the Returns on Equity of Govi. owned RLNG IPPs with the other Government
owned Projects the Return is reduced to 12% | RR with dollar indexation. The projected reduction
A y " In RLNG projects will be Rs. 6.71bin. Currently the projects owned by the NPPMCL {Federal
. _//Gcwem ment Owned Piants) is in the privatization fistand bidding process near to finalization stage.
I K e Post privatization the returns wilt be dependent on the new investors in case of local investor's
P ’v ) returns will be 17% without dollar indexation using USS to Rupee parity 'at Rs 148 per USS.
77
p ;

as on Jun-20 is around Rs. 42 bin . _

5) Keeping in view e above the CCok of the Cabinetis requested to consider following!

a. WAPDA Hydroeleciric, GENCOs, Pakistan Alomic Energy Commission and Govi. Cwned

; RLNGSs Power planis (NPPMCL, QATPL, PTPL). The rate of return on equity will be adjusted as

_,/7: /E detailed in para 4 above, For fis purpose respective Board of Directors and the WAPDA Authorily
: is directed to immediately approach NEPRA far revisian of their RoE component and eccordingly

revise their tariff determinations,

CCoE Decision No. CCE 46/13/2020 dated 27.08,2620

The Cabinet Commiftee on Energy '{CC{}E} considered the éﬁfnmary dated 26% August, 2020,
submitted by the Powar Division regarding Reduction In Capacity Charges of Government

owned power projests and approved the proposal as contained at para-5 of the summary with

the direction that the necessary process/ approvals, for submission of tariff:revision petition to
NEPRA, may be compleied within two weeks' time,

%however foreign equity wit get 12% with doliar indexation. The payables to NPPMCL and QATPL

{”s‘?ﬂ



i, The Committes further decided as foliows:

) The return on Equlty of the Quaid-e-Azam Solar Powér:shouid also be inclided
for reduction in fine with the treatment being given to other Government IPPs.
(i The financial settlement of payables to Covernment owned Power Plants (Rs. 357

bilfion as of June 20} shall also be considered at par for any future setiement with
IPPs pursuant to the ongoing negotiations by the IPPs Commitiee.

(i) The financial deficit to WAPDA, dus (o reduction In RoE pursuant lo above
dacislon shali be arranged through PEDP funding for implementation of mega
development power profects {Diamer Basha, Mohmand and Dasu).

{iv) The financial defic to GENCOs, due to reduction in RoE pursuant to this decision
shail be funded by Finance Division lo support loss making GENCOs.

.3. The decision was ratified by the Cabine! vide caée- No. 548/35/2020 dated 08.09.2020.

4 The decision of the CCoE Is hereby communicated fot information and further necessary action.
Further you are required to submit implementation repor to this Ministry at the earliest.

al The Chairman WAPDA, WAPDA house Lahore™ -
b} The Director General, 3PD, Rawalpindi.
¢} The Managing Director PEPCO Lahore
W The Chisf Executive Officer CPRA Islamabad
g] The Chief Exscutive Officar GHCL Istamabad

 The Chief Executive Officer NPPMCL, Malik Plaza, md Fleor, 7-C-1, Guiberg I}, Lahore,
Pakistan
g} The Chief Executive Officer QATPL, First floor, 7/C-1 Gulberg Iif, Lahore
n) The Chief Executive Officer PTPL, Ground Floor, 7/C-1 Gulberg i, Lahore
i The Chief Executive Officer, QASPP, 3rd Floor, 83A-E1,Gulberg il Main Boulevard, Lshors.
For Information:
&) The Seecretary, Finance Divislon Istamabad

b} The Secretary, Planning, Development and Spec ial Inftiatives. Divismn islamabad
g} The Secretary, Ministry of Water Resources, lsiemabad
d} The Chief Secretary, Government of the Punjah Lahorg
g} The Chairman NEPRM lamabad

Ce.
PS to Minister for Enargy (Pcwwer Dwzsmn}

- 8PS to Secretary Power Division, ‘ )
PS to Additional Secretary (1) Power Division, Co T
PS to Joint Secretary (Power Finance), Power Division .

PR



NOWTHERN POWERR GENERATION COMPANY LU0 (GENCO-HT)
STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS FOR THE Y 2019-20 - Provisionu

PPACT OF REDUCTION IN ROR TO 10%

(Hupees i Mo

BY 2819-20 (Provisienal)

DESCRIPTION EXISTING PROPOSED ]n1r’1-’r:1u-’.m3-:
| ROV, H3% i
CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Cash generated from operations 6,634 SALS S URERES
_Fipance cost paid (2,260) (2,260
ncome ax paid ' (297 {24
Stalt retivement benefits paid {1,904 (1,900
Met decrease in jang term advances i 7
Decreage in long term deposils -
Net cash generated from operating activities 2,1 VAR (1219
CASH FLOWS TROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Capital expenditure on praperty, plant and cquinment : U i
Advance forcapital work-in-progress received back
Proceeds from disposal of freshold land 335 RN
Profil on bank deposits received ' 481 48114
Net cash (used in} / from investing activities 483 4RS
CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES
Proceeds from fong term loans .
fepayment of long term financing [2,6851 (2683
Grant received '
Net cash: used in Rnancing activities (2, 088) {2,6H8) .
NETDECREASE IN CASH AND CASH BQUIVALID (36 {1,28.4) (1318




i

frnoct of Proposed Revision in ROE

IUNEE T e P R P e e S AT B
cul Power Genevution Company Lud, (GENCU-I

!i{f;{m-'u feo el
‘ k CActual Resulls - \ Pesppuiet e 1005 Raol ;
}x, Peseription PALENEN 3+ i zmédf} 2019-20 | C2O17-18 INEE-4 Iﬁ MITRENL ;
1 ki {Audited) {Audited) {Prov) \ Lr‘uul'\i.u{i} CAuditedy (Provy - i
Net sales 63,652 78,7360 69,057 62015 (e b BT
Cost of Sales (554651 ¢ (68574) (58,748) (55.465) e
Grass Profit £ (Loss) 8,187 10,162 10,309 i, 651 TR ' N
Admin. & General Expenses {(R64) (AR (6653 (864 (AR (e
Ogerating Profit/ (LLossy 1,323 4,681 9,644 5,786 6855 7T
ther Income SRELH 487 850 - 2,344 ARY 28
9,667 G168 10,494 TS 3 F 3 o
Fingncial Charges (3,235 14,0743 (3,551 {3,235 ICRTn Fod
_ Profit/ (Loss) before Tax (5,432 4994 6543 TH05 BERITE ST
! Taxation (3.07% (1,478 (6843 (307 v T
Net Prafit / (Loss) R 3,517 6,159 [H21 Crouy
1.&;1;;2;31 Rol Income: H _ Existing }1 % (i}j!i\_‘-';';“ - \
HExisting {01 Guddu 13.92% & ) I I _ : e .
TR | S H 4,681 5,547 E Ea.SSéjl & _ ::5,244 \ ETEIN 1!1 ST



wethern Power Generation Cowmpany Ltd (GENCO-H]

pioaet of Praposed Revisien in ROX
‘ L {Ragres d N
1 Aclual Resuits N fopret o fon ek
Vruseription 2017-18 W18-19 | 2012 PLozhiT-id THER-19 § M2 \
. {Audited) fAudiled) | (Prov]) . \ﬂ”_ [ R ‘ RUSCAS
Saies 717,089 51,502 38,289 73,848 S0, SR
Cost of sales (73,64%) t48,699; (83.680)  (73,049) LN A N AT U
Grusy profit/ {Joss) 3,440 2,503 4,603 2,1%9 1 SH4 RIS
Administralive expenses {941} (9359} {496) \ LR {3sy i
Onher EXpEnses (N - . - %) : ‘
Chher ooms 752 A&2 5{57 | F52 ARt ST K
Finanee vost (2,422) (2,815) {33887 l (2421 (A RAS 1 LLRE
2,615 (3,308) 3,877 (2.6193 (3,308) (LHTT)
Profil 7 Dogsy Yefore toxation : EPEY £505) Tis _ (4207 {12 {44
- (189) e AL S
frroiit £ (foss) afier taxation a2 (694) 725 {20} (hedy LI
P\mmm% Rok Income: ‘[ Existing i @i
10 Wigeks @ 1230% 2,051 1,847 L RAT L bpand o L
(GO Mandipar G S 3063 3,062 l.lif;fé 2t Ry
TTOTAL 5,013 4,909 4,909 et L

anaw

L]




Central Power Generation Company Limited

Statement showing Calculation of Reduction in IRR

747 MW
Description NEPRA
Allowed
Gross Capacity {1SO) MW 747.01
Auxiliary Load MW 26.22
Net Capacity at Site conditions MW 720.79
Annual Net Generation GWh 6,314
NEPRA NEPRA Proposed
Descrintion Allowed Allowed | @"1 o
P @15% || @15% .
Equity (Rs. In Equity (Rs./kWh)
Equity 21,687 0.5152 . 0.3435
ROEDC 4,184 0.1009 | 0.0673
Total Equity 25,871 0.6161 0.4107
IRR % 15% 15% | 10%




$80°C OLLY | SL0'h L 100L  1ZO 240 |SSTO aigh zost | zesth - 8091 302U} 0 2101
25 €89 | 941 y9L L9 Bl pZOL V0T 9¥Z LGz 692
£pLy i8t'c 668 18 ¥5g | 168 0EZ'S  BPE'L 96Tl L 18TL GEEL

LOLIS0

uoiEXapU} JoNY

L OSva0

LOREXOPUL INOUIIA

MW LFL

- 6289°0 Z9E9'0 | Li¥OG  DELEC CPEO'L  E¥SE0 9Z96'0  G0L0°L LOLYO 19190 wouodwos 30Y (8304
Faiiro CEPOLO LS00 E0LEC 849470 | £951°0 LE5VD G890 £L90°C 60040 sy | 2030
0280 SOS8°0 | 08640  6¥080 . GEYEC ! TEIE0 =

%oy . %S % |
LIg'sz | 1.8'SE , Aunb3 pezo)
) ; uaG
vol'y  vgL'v sy | DQE0Y
e T L. - S
18912 L1891 Annbz

Hyl Ul ueRanpeay Jo uoneNdeD BuImoys Juswale;s

peywt] Auedwo) uonelausn J18mod jeiusn

rie'9 Ymo
6404 M
Ze9e

peo Aleipxny

{osh Aveded ssoig



